
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting 

Highways and Growth Select 
Committee
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday, 6 
December 2018 at 
10.00 am

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Richard Plummer
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2782

richard.plummer@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

We’re on Twitter:
@SCCdemocracy

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
richard.plummer@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Richard Plummer on 
020 8213 2782.

Elected Members
Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Paul Deach, Mr Matt Furniss, Mr Bob Gardner (Chairman), Mr Andy 
MacLeod, Mrs Tina Mountain, Mr John O'Reilly (Vice-Chairman), Dr Peter Szanto, Ms Barbara 

Thomson and Mr Richard Walsh

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Committee is responsible for the following areas:
 Highways
 Major infrastructure
 Investment/Commercial
 Strategy (including
 Assets)
 Economic Growth
 Housing
 Local Enterprise Partnerships



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To report any apologies for absence and substitutions

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 18 OCTOBER 2018

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings.

(Pages 5 
- 32)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or
as soon as possible thereafter:

i. any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or;
ii. other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:
 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest;
 as well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner); and

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (29 November 2018).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(28 November 2018).

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.

5 RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE

There have been two responses from the Cabinet Member to issues 
referred by the Select Committee. These are attached as Annex A.

(Pages 
33 - 34)

6 AFFORDABLE HOUSING - SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL ASSET AND 
PLACE STRATEGY

Purpose of the Report: To respond to the Select Committee’s request to 

(Pages 
35 - 76)



Page 3 of 3

consider the issues concerning affordable housing in Surrey and to 
introduce the concept of the Asset and Place Strategy through which the 
County Council intends to develop this

7 OVERVIEW OF THE HIGHWAYS' CORE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

Purpose of the Report: To provide Members with an overview of the 
performance of the current Core Maintenance contract with Kier Highways, 
Value for Money assessments of the arrangements and inform the Terms 
of Reference for a new Task and Finish group that will support and 
scrutinise the service as it develops a new contract model and 
specification for 2021 onwards.

(Pages 
77 - 102)

8 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Select Committee is asked to review and approve the Forward Work 
Programme and Recommendations Tracker and provide comment as 
required.

(Pages 
103 - 
110)

9 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held 28 February 2019 
in the Ashcombe Suite at County Hall.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Wednesday, 28 November 2018

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

MINUTES of the meeting of the HIGHWAYS AND GROWTH SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 18 October 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 6 December 2018.

Elected Members:

* Mr Stephen Cooksey
* Mr Paul Deach
* Mr Matt Furniss
* Mr Bob Gardner (Chairman)
* Mr Andy MacLeod
 Mrs Tina Mountain
* Mr John O'Reilly (Vice-Chairman)
* Dr Peter Szanto
* Ms Barbara Thomson
* Mr Richard Walsh

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 10 MAY 2018  [Item 2]

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

4 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

5 RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5]

There were none.

6 SURREY EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS  [Item 6]

Witnesses:

Paula Neal, Relationship Manager Skills for Business
Bob Pickles, Chairman of the Employment and Skills Board, Head of 
Corporate & Government Affairs Canon UK & Ireland
Tracie Evans, Executive Director of Economy, Growth and Commercial

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. Officers provided context to the formation of the Employment and 
Skills Board (ESB) in 2013, noting that it was aimed to encourage 

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 of 8

economic growth in partnership with the local authority, employers, 
higher education authorities and other key stakeholders. It was 
stressed that this was a volunteer, employer led body. It was noted, 
however, that the ESB had received dedicated officer support from 
Surrey County Council as of early 2018. 

2. The Chairman of the Employment and Skills Board highlighted that 
one of the key assets of the ESB was its capability to create a network 
of employers, local authorities, higher education authorities, and 
others which would work to identify skills gaps and provide a collective 
voice to suggest resolutions to these skills gaps. 

3. Members questioned whether there was a significant gap between 
public and private sector ways of working. The Chairman of the 
Employment and Skills Board noted that there was a difference in 
working cultures, but that the public sector had 
[...]
ach to businesses and partners and that it can successfully 
undertake the work in its forward programme.

3. That officers provide information on the return of investment from 
Surrey County Council for the ESB. 

4. That the ESB shares its forward plan of work with the Committee and 
that progress on this is reviewed by the Committee in September 
2019.

7 OVERVIEW OF HIGHWAYS CONTRACTS  [Item 7]

Witnesses:

Paul Wheadon, Business Improvement & Consultancy Team Manager
Lucy Monie, Head of Highways and Transport
Bernard Hodgkinson, General Manager, Kier

Colin Kemp, Lead Cabinet Member for Place

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. The Lead Cabinet Member for Place explained that the aim of the 
session was to consider the complexities of the Highways contracts to 
understand the development of the current contract structure, with the 
aim of informing future understanding of the development of the future 
Highways contracts upon re procurement in 2021. 

2. The Lead Member and Officers provided an overview of the current 
contract, highlighting the background of the contract, value, scope, 
functions, high level performance information and improvements to the 
contract. The representative from Kier explained that Kier had secured 
an extension to the contract in 2016 with some changes to how the 
contract was delivered, which had provided some cost savings. It was 
also explained how the service operated and the hubs that the service 
utilised to effectively maintain the network. 

3. On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman voiced disappointment that 
this was the first time the Select Committee members had the 
opportunity of seeing the presentation slides. It was stressed that, for 
the Committee is to perform its scrutiny role effectively, it was 
essential that all notes and presentation material be made available to 

Page 9



Page 6 of 8

the Committee in advance for members to have adequate time to 
prepare questions and comment in an informed manne
[...]
es were designed to be 
open and honest about the performance of the service. The red rated 
performance measures were discussed and officers noted that this 
was a snapshot of a specific period, which were in flux. 

9. Officers noted that the service held officer led panels, chaired by 
Surrey County Council Managers, which were utilised to measure the 
performance of the contractor which fed into the KPI dashboard. It was 
noted that Surrey County Council officers and Kier managers were 
both involved in these panels. It was also stressed that these panels 
looked at the KPIs labelled red and questioned the reasons for 
performance figures, which has led to continuous improvement of 

Page 10



Page 7 of 8

performance by the contractor. 

10. Members questioned whether it was possible to compare the 
performance figures that were highlighted with other comparable local 
authorities, and whether the performance of the Surrey system 
compared favourably with other authorities. Officers and the Lead 
Member suggested that they could provide some examples of this 
information to the Committee as part of its update in December.

11. Members questioned whether there were any penalties for poor 
performance or overrun of the permit scheme.  It was noted that 
penalties for poor performance and overrunning works are applied to 
utility companies as the legislation allows.

12. Officers noted that the Safety Defect service was mostly reactive in its 
response, rather than preventative. It was explained that this was a 
requirement to ensure that the road was safe for users. It was also 
stressed that not all road defects could be resolved, but that the 
service had to effectively manage risk against cost. It was highlighted 
that there were dedicated teams that undertook this work.

13. The representative from Kier highlighted that some innovative 
preventative solutions were used which worked to deal with defects on 
local roads. It was stressed that this work was impa
[...]
s to ensure SCC is obtaining Value 
for Money out of spend.

3. That the Head of Highways provides a clear visibility of KPI at the 
December meeting of the current contract Verses the new proposed 
contract and a bench mark of one or two similar LA to establish value 
for money for the Surrey Public Purse.

4. That the Committee establish a Task and Finish Group with the aim of 
aiding in development of the Highways Contract to be developed for 
2021 and that this be included as part of the Highways improvement 
contract in December 2018.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 8]

Members approved the forward work programme of the Committee.

Members questioned whether it was possible to involve Borough and District 
authorities in the discussion regarding affordable housing. 

The Lead Cabinet for Place noted that there was work that could be 
considered in future regarding lane rental.

The Chairman noted that there was future work reagrding the Surrey 
Investment Strategy and how the service will manage this in future. 

9 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9]

It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be 6 December 2018 at 
County Hall.

Meeting ended at: 12.35 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 12



Lucy Monie – Head of Highways and Transport

Paul Wheadon – Business Improvement and Consultancy Manager

Bernard Hodgkinson – General Manager (Kier Highways Ltd)

Highways Core Maintenance Contract

P
age 9

M
inute Item

 7

P
age 13



Contract Overview

Contract Length

• Commenced in April 2011 for maximum of 10 years

• 1 year extension (until April 18) agreed in 2015 aligned to 
development of longer term extension plan

• Final 3 year extension (up to April 2021) agreed in 2016

Contract Value

• Initially estimated to be £10-15 million per annum

• Following increased budgets, including Project Horizon, 
currently £35-40 million per annum

P
age 10

P
age 14



Contract Scope

• One of a number of contracts
[...]

future contract strategy.

Recommendations:

32) Note the contents of the report
33) Form a Task and Finish group 

a) To understand the original Highways Maintenance Contract, 
changes to it, and reasoning behind why these changes were 
made, to provide an understanding of the context and potentially 
inform how the service could design the future contract.

b) To provide input on the contract model to be used.

34) To provide input on the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) of the 
Contract, and how they will be measured and utilised to ensure good 
performance and value for money. 

Page 81



35) Develop close working relationships with peer Authorities to maximise 
the outputs of the contract review 

Next steps:

Work with the Task and Finish Group to develop HGSC 
recommendations for the future contract strategy.

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact: Lucy Monie – Head of Highways and Transport – 0208 
541 9896

Contact details: Paul Wheadon – Business Improvement and 
Consultancy Manager – 07875 650975

Sources/background papers: 
Annex A – KPI Descriptions
Annex B – KPI Results
Annex C – Benchmarking Results
Annex D – Overview of Highways Contract with Kier Highway Services
Annex E – Proposed Highways and Growth Select Committee Task and 
Finish Group Highways Maintenance Contract 

Dec 2015 Select Committee Report:
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/documents/s26559/Highways%2
0Transport%20Member%20Reference%20Group%20Final%20Re
port%20on%20Kier%20Contract%20Extension.pdf
Dec 2015 Select Committee Report Appendices:
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/documents/s26560/Highways%2
0Transport%20Member%20Reference%20Group%20Report%20A
ppendices.pdf
Feb 2016 Cabinet Report:
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/documents/s27332/item%2010%
20-%20Kier%20contract%20extension%20and%20variation.pdf

Glossary of acronyms:
SHiP – Surrey Highways in Partnership
LSR – Local Structural Repair
ITS – Inte
[...]
 best value for money.

Page 99



What questions are the group aiming to answer?  

1. What design model for the contract does the service intend to utilise? There are a 
range of options available which include:

a. Retain the current arrangement of a multiple supplier arrangement in 
place, the majority of activities are currently undertaken by a single 
provider;

b. Consolidate the contract to be entirely provided by a single provider; 
c. Further break up the contract to be delivered by multiple providers; or
d. Another option determined by officers or the task and finish group

2. What will the performance indicators be, and how will they be utilised for the new 
contract, taking into consideration the current contract specifications, performance 
of the current contractor and the effectiveness of the current performance 
indicators?

3. How will the new contract aim to effectively manage risks to the service?

4. How will the contract seek to effectively deliver in light of reducing budget and 
continue being value for money?

Aim 

To scrutinise, challenge and validate officers’ recommendations as to what the optimal 
model and performance measurements for the future Highways Core Maintenance 
Contract will be upon re-procurement in 2021, taking into consideration quality of delivery 
and value for money.

Objectives 

 To understand the original Highways Maintenance Contract, changes to it, and 
reasoning behind why these changes were made, to provide an understanding of 
the context and potentially inform how the service could design the future contract.

 To provide input on the contract model to be used based on research and 
evidence and understand the potential options for the delivery of highway 
maintenance.

 To provide input on the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) of the Contract, and 
how they will be measured and utilised to ensure good performance and value for 
money.

Page 100



Scope (within / out of) 

In scope:

 Current Highways contrac
[...]
 the ESB and SCC role in supporting skills development in 
Surrey.

Page 109



 Built links with public sector organisations such as the LGA, DIT and 
Surrey Districts and Boroughs establishing our expertise in the skills 
agenda and for inward investment.

 Re-designed and launched the ESB website, hosted by Surrey County 
Council.

Page 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 18 October 2018
	Minutes
	7 Overview of Highways Contracts

	5 Response from the Cabinet to Issues Referred by the Select Committee
	6 Affordable Housing - Surrey County Council Asset and Place Strategy
	Annex A - Affordable Housing Pres  261118
	Annex B - Asset and Place Strategy report to Cabinet

	7 Overview of the Highways' Core Maintenance Contract
	Annex A KPI description
	Annex B KPI results
	Annex C Benchmarking results updated
	Annex D (HGSC Report Oct 18 (Highways Contract) - Annex (Final)
	Annex E - Highways Maint scoping doc v0.3

	8 Recommendations Tracker and Forward Work Programme
	ANNEX A - H&GS Fwd Plan Nov 2018
	ANNEX B - H&GSC Recommendation Tracker Nov 2018
	ANNEX C - Recommendation responses




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES of the meeting of the HIGHWAYS AND GROWTH SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 6 December 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 28 February 2019.

Elected Members:

* Mr Stephen Cooksey
* Mr Paul Deach
 Mr Matt Furniss
* Mr Bob Gardner (Chairman)
* Mr Andy MacLeod
 Mrs Tina Mountain
* Mr John O'Reilly (Vice-Chairman)
* Dr Peter Szanto
* Ms Barbara Thomson
* Mr Richard Walsh

Ex officio Members:

Co-opted Members:

Substitute Members:

Mr Matt Furniss
Mrs Tina Mountain

In attendance

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Matt Furniss.

11 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 18 OCTOBER 2018  [Item 2]

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings. 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were none.

13 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were none.

14 RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5]

The response from the Cabinet Member was noted by the Committee.

15 AFFORDABLE HOUSING - SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL ASSET AND 
PLACE STRATEGY  [Item 6]



Page 2 of 7

Declarations of Interest:

None

Witnesses:

Tracie Evans, Executive Director of Economy, Growth and Commercial 
Director Julian Wain, Programme Director, Economy, Growth and Commercial
Colin Kemp, Lead Cabinet Member for Place

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. Members questioned the current Council position on Key Worker 
housing and asked whether there had been any significant shifts in 
thinking. Members stressed that they felt the provision of affordable 
Key Worker Housing was crucial and questioned how this could be 
adequately delivered as a part of the Asset and Place Strategy. The 
Cabinet Member for Place explained that there had been a shift in 
thinking from what had been previously suggested and highlighted that 
there was an acute need for affordable Key Worker housing and that 
there was a renewed focus on the delivery of this which would be 
included as part of the Asset and Place Strategy. 

2. Members questioned the definition of “Truly Affordable Housing,” and 
what this meant in practice. Officers and the Cabinet Member noted 
that this was a Surrey County Council definition, rather than a statutory 
one. However, officers explained that the evidence suggested that 
“Truly Affordable,” in Surrey would be that rents would be set at Social 
Rent level. 

3. The Cabinet Member noted that there was a tendency to concentrate 
on the delivery of raw numbers of housing, rather than delivering 
“Truly Affordable” housing. The Cabinet Member stressed that he 
would prefer to ensure that the stock that were built were “Truly 
Affordable.” It was explained that work needed to be undertaken with 
District and Borough Authorities to focus more on “Truly Affordable” 
housing.

4. Members questioned delivery of “Truly Affordable Housing,” and how 
this could be undertaken in the current financial climate. The Cabinet 
Member noted that work must be undertaken with Boroughs and 
Districts to determine the best way to proceed. It was stressed that 
there needed to be better communication with Borough and District 
Planning departments and with Members to encourage utilisation of 
this. 

5. Members pointed out that there was a disconnect between the need to 
get maximum return on Surrey assets, both from a statutory 
requirement and from a financial need for the Council, and the 
requirement to create “Truly Affordable Housing.” Officers explained 
that there was a balance to be struck between the need to generate 
income and the need to create affordable housing. It was also noted 



Page 3 of 7

that, under statutory guidance, that the Council could sell land at less 
than market value if the sale was justified in terms of developing it into 
social housing.

6. Members and Officers agreed that setting the criteria for the utilisation 
of Surrey’s assets, including for the provision of affordable housing, 
was an important aspect to determine as part of the Asset and Place 
Strategy. It was also noted that determining criteria for delivery 
specifications of any project was also an important aspect of this 
design.

7. Members questioned whether there were assets that had been 
identified within Surrey’s property portfolio which could potentially be 
freed up to develop affordable housing. Officers noted that the 
authority had significant land holdings and that the service was 
assessing all that could be utilised; including operational buildings not 
currently in use. It was noted that this list was a work in progress and 
the service would seek Member’s local input as to whether the location 
would be suitable for use.

8. Cabinet member noted that Borough and District Authorities were 
reticent to take advantage of the lift on the cap of Housing Revenue 
Accounts, due to the possibility of losing stock resultant of Right to 
Buy. It was stressed that this may limit enthusiasm in Borough and 
District authorities which may require management. It was stressed 
that work was being undertaken to look at how to mitigate these 
barriers as part of the development of the strategy.  

9. Officers noted that approaches regarding affordable housing would be 
built in to the Asset and Place Strategy and that this would form part of 
a long term strategy.

10. Members questioned how the local authority could incentivise 
developers to create more social and affordable housing. Members 
noted that developers claimed that it was unviable for private 
companies to deliver in most instances and questioned how it could 
potentially incentivise developers to engage more. The Cabinet 
Member stressed that the Council was not a deliverer of affordable 
housing, but that it had a role as an enabler. It was stressed that it 
could work with developers to set criteria of how much is used for 
affordable housing development. Members stressed that there was a 
need to be clear on the ambition of the County and criteria that it will 
use to enable development of social housing.

11. Officers noted that, as part of work to determine the need for 
affordable housing, there were socio-economic impact studies that 
were underway to determine the impact on individual areas.

12. The Cabinet Member noted that there was work underway to bid on 
the Housing Infrastructure Fund and that the Council was also working 
with central government and with Local Enterprise Partnerships to 



Page 4 of 7

deliver on affordable housing in future. 

13. The Cabinet Member stressed that Extra Care housing was also a key 
part of the Asset and Place Strategy for the delivery of affordable 
housing, noting that there was a requirement to understand the need. 
It was stressed that this would be part of the information that would be 
part of the Asset and Place Strategy.

Recommendations:

1. That the Cabinet Member for Place ensures that a set of clear criteria 
is developed as part of the Asset and Place Strategy in Spring 2019, 
which would be implemented to determine how a Surrey asset would 
be utilised, including:

a) Assessment of whether an asset could be used for housing, 
particularly affordable housing;

b) Assessment of the options for delivery, including by the 
County, District or Borough, joint venture or a private 
developer.

c) Numerical targets and ambitions for the future provision of 
“truly affordable housing” and that this be given high priority 
when considering the disposal of Surrey County Council 
assets.

2. That the Cabinet Member ensures that the Asset and Place Strategy 
has a clearly defined plan to deliver affordable housing in Surrey to 
attempt to meet demand, and that this is demonstrated in the 
completed strategy before approval by Cabinet in April 2019.

16 OVERVIEW OF THE HIGHWAYS' CORE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
[Item 7]

Declarations of Interest:

None

Witnesses:

Paul Wheadon, Business Improvement & Consultancy Team Manager
Lucy Monie, Head of Highways and Transport
Jason Russell, Executive Director of Highways, Transport and Environment

Colin Kemp, Lead Cabinet Member for Place

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. Members and the Cabinet Member for Place updated the Committee 
regarding communications that are sent from the Highways Authority 
and the need for clarity of information sent to Members and to the 
public. It was explained that officers had agreed to review how the 
service communicates with Members and ensure that the service 



Page 5 of 7

continue to improve the way that it communicates. 

2. Members questioned street furniture repair and the responsibility for 
damage caused by accidents, and noted that there were instances of 
unrepaired street furniture damage. The Cabinet Member noted that 
responsibility for some repairs were part of the current contract, but 
stressed that the primary function was to make any furniture damage 
safe. It was noted that higher priority furniture would be replaced as a 
higher priority, but stressed that lower priority repairs may take longer. 
It was noted that recovery of costs for high priority repairs came from 
the third party insurance and that these costs were returned to the 
Highways Authority when successfully claimed.

3. Members commented that evidence provided suggested that the 
current contract arrangement was, generally good value for money. 
Members questioned whether there had been any significant changes 
that would ensure that a future contract with a similar design 
framework would not be value for money and where improvements 
could potentially be made. The Cabinet Member noted that there had 
been significant renegotiations of the contract during its lifetime which 
had improved its value of the course of its operation. It was noted by 
officers that there was also additional scope for incremental 
improvements, but that the design was fundamentally good value for 
money.

4. Officers explained that they had been exploring how the contract had 
been performing. It was highlighted that they had recently been 
considering activities undertaken with partners to ascertain their 
effectiveness, and that they had undertaken benchmarking exercises 
against other authorities’ performance to determine quality and best 
value for money. Officers noted that the next stage of the process was 
to determine how the service could achieve greater value for money in 
any redesign. Officers offered to share outline graphs and 
benchmarking against other authorities with the Committee.

5. Members questioned the disconnect between the resident’s survey 
perception of the performance of the Highways Authority and the 
Resident Panel, and why there was a difference in the perception of 
performance between these two groups. Officers noted that customer 
assessment measurements were wide and that the panel was a 
smaller group of interested individuals. It was highlighted that 
customer satisfaction levels were generally low across all 
benchmarked authorities, but that satisfaction increased with an 
understanding and improved communication of how and why work 
was being undertaken.

6. Members questioned the financial stability of the current contract 
holder and questioned whether the Highways Authority had confidence 
in their capacity to continue delivering the necessary service. Officers 
noted that there had been a significant reduction in confidence of 
Public Finance Initiatives (PFI) following the collapse of Carillion, but 



Page 6 of 7

explained that that Surrey County Council carefully monitor any 
company contracted and that there were no significant concerns as of 
December 2018. It was noted that the Council would continue to 
monitor this as a matter of course.

7. Members questioned the marketplace for potential new contractors, 
questioning whether there had been any initial interest in bidding for a 
redesigned contract. It was also queried what the market situation 
was. Officers noted that there was significant interest in the contract, 
noting at least six potential providers had expressed interest, including 
the current contractor. It was noted that any final interest would be 
dependent on contract design, but that the service had a good 
reputation amongst contractors and that it was working to determine 
what would be attractive to contractors as well as part of its market 
research. 

8. Members questioned whether it was the Highways Authority or the 
contractor who made assessment of repair criteria in the current 
contract and whether this was planned to remain the same in the new 
contract. Officers noted that defects were, generally, identified by 
Highways Authority staff, but that these were categorised on a shared 
system which significantly aided partnership work.

9. Members stressed that there was a need to balance value for money 
with performance. Members also asked, to aid with quality assurance, 
that the committee review the Key Performance Indicators of the new 
contract on a regular basis.

10. Members questioned whether there was any possibility for an in house 
bid to deliver the contract in future. Officers noted that there was a 
question of service capability to do this, but assured the committee 
that all potential options would be considered. The Cabinet Member 
also noted that engaging with a partner to undertake emergency work 
was more effective due to their increased capability to meet the need.

11. Members questioned whether there was a potential for the profitability 
of the contract to decrease if work reduces in future, and whether this 
would reduce the attractiveness of the contract. The Cabinet Member 
noted that there were inevitable dips in activity but that this did not 
adversely affect the viability of the contract.

Further information to be provided:

1. That officers share outline graphs and benchmarking against other 
authorities with the Committee.

Recommendations:

1. To form a Task and Finish group, as designed in the Terms of 
Reference to understand the original Highways Maintenance Contract, 



Page 7 of 7

changes to it, and reasoning behind why these changes were made, to 
provide an understanding of the context and potentially inform how the 
service could design the future contract.

2. To provide input on the contract model to be used.

3. To provide input on the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) of the 
Contract, and how they will be measured and utilised to ensure good 
performance and value for money.

4. Develop close working relationships with peer Authorities to maximise 
the outputs of the contract review

17 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8]

Key points raised in the discussion:

1. Members questioned whether there could be included on the forward 
plan included regarding the Transport Development Planning function, 
from the viewpoint of the effects of Highways planning.

2. Members questioned whether there should be better engagement with 
members of the public with regard to forward planning and whether 
this could be incorporated into the forward planning process.

3. Members reviewed and approved the forward plan and 
recommendations tracker. 

18 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9]

The date of the next meeting will be on 28 February 2019 at County Hall. 

Members noted their thanks to the outgoing Democratic Services Officer for 
their work on the Select Committee.

Meeting ended at: 12.32 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


